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AN ACT to amend 340.01 (8) (d), 343.04 (1) (c) 2., 343.04 (2) (a), 343.055 (1) (c), 343.055 (3), 343.06 (2), 343.06
(2),343.16 (1) (a), 343.17 (3) (d) 1m., 343(28 343.28 (2), 343.315 (2) (b), 343.315 (2) (i), 343.315 (4) andB45.1
(2m) (b); andto repeal and recreate 340.01 (72m) of the statuteslating to: eligibility to operate commercial motor

vehiclesand the transport of hazardous materials.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1c. 340.01 (8) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

340.01(8) (d) The vehicle is transporting hazardous
materialsrequiring placarding

SecTion 1g. 340.01 (72m) of the statutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:

340.01(72m) “Transporting hazardous materials
requiring placarding” means transporting any material
thatis classified inr49 CFR 173.2n a vehicle that is
requiredto be placarded gsovided in49 CFR 172.504

SecTioN 1L. 343.04 (1) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

343.04(1) (c) 2. The vehicle is transporting hazard
ousmaterials requiring placarding

SecTION 1p. 343.04 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

343.04 (2) (a) Hazardous materials transporter.
Hazardousmaterials transporter vehicles are vehicles
transportinghazardous materials requiring placarding

Section 1t. 343.055 (1) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

343.055(1) (c) Farmers. The operator of the com
mercialmotor vehicle is a farmer who is using ttam

* Section 9911, WiscONsIN STATUTES 1997-98: Efective date of acts.

mercialmotor vehicle within 150 milesf the operatds
farm to transport agricultural products, farm machinery
or farm supplies including transporting hazardmate
rials requiring placardin@r a combination thereof to or
from a farm and theommercial motor vehicle is oper
atedand controlled by a farmer and not used in the epera
tions of acommon motor carrier or contract motor-car
rier, as defined in s. 194.01 (1) and (2). In thasagraph,
“controlled” means leased or owneahd “farmer” and
“leased”have the meanings given in s. 340.01 (18) (b).

SecTioN 1x. 343.055(3) of the statutes is amended
toread:

343.055(3) VEHICLES TRANSPORTING HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS, CARRYING PASSENGERSR TOWING DOUBLE OR
TRIPLE TRAILERS NOT WAIVED. Nothingin this section
authorizeghe operation of @ombination vehicle with
doubleor triple trailers, a vehicle transporting hazardous
materialsrequiring placardingxcept aprovided in sub.
(1) (c), or a vehicle carrying or designed to transport the
driverand 15 or more persons, by a peratio does not
hold avalid operatois license properly endorsed to per
mit such operation.

SecTioN 2. 343.06 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

343.06(2) The department shall not issuecanmer
cial driver license, including a renewal, occupational or

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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reinstatedicense, to any person during gosriod of dis
qualificationunder s. 343.315 @9 CFR 383.5Dr the
law of another jurisdiction in substantial conformity
therewith, as the result of one or more disqualifying
offensescommitted on or after July 1, 1987. Any person
who is known to the department to be subject to disquali
fication under s. 343.315 (1) (a) shall be disqualified by

the department;-unless-the required-period-of disqualifi

cation-has-already-expired provided in s. 343.315
SecTioN 3. 343.06(2) of the statutes, asfafted by

1997Wisconsin Act 84is amended to read:

343.06(2) The department shall not issuecanmer
cial driver license, including a renewal, occupational or
reinstatedicense, to any person during gosriod of dis
qualificationunder s. 343.315 @9 CFR 383.5Dr the
law of another jurisdiction in substantial conformity
therewith, as the result of one or more disqualifying
offensescommitted on or after July 1, 1987. Any person
who is known to the department to be subject to disquali
fication under s. 343.315 (1) (a) shall be disqualified by
the department;-unless-the required-period-of disqualifi
cation-has-already-expired provided in s. 343.315

SecTioN 3c. 343.16 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

343.16 (1) (a) General. The department shall
examine every applicant for an operatsr license,
including applicants for license renewal as provided in
sub.(3), and evenapplicant for authorization to operate
avehicle class or type for which the applicant doet
hold currently valid authorization, other than an instruc

tion permit. Except as provided in sub. (2) (cm) and (e),

the examinations of applicants for licenses authorizing
operationof “ClassA”, “Class B”, “Class C”, “Class D”

or “Class M” vehicles shall include both a knowledge test
andan actual demonstration in the form of a driving skills
testof the applican$ ability to exercise ordinary and rea
sonablecontrol in the operation of a representative
vehicle. The department shall natiminister a driving
skills test to a person applying for authorization to eper
ate“Class M” vehicles who has failed 2 previous such
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attemptto accommodate any special needs of the appli
cant. Exceptas may be required by the department for an
“H” or “S” endorsement, the knowledge testnist
intendedto be a test for literacy or English language pro
ficiency. This paragraph does not prohibit the depart
mentfrom requiring an applicant to correctly reand
understandhighway signs.

SecTioN 3g. 343.17(3) (d) 1m. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

343.17(3) (d) 1m. “H" endorsement, which autho
rizes the driver to operateshicles transporting hazard
ousmaterials requiring placarding

SecTion 3L. 343.28 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

343.28(1) Whenever a persas convicted of a mev
ing traffic violation under chs. 341 to 349 mnder a local
ordinanceenacted under ch. 349, the clerk of the court in
which the conviction occurred, or the justice, judge or
magistrateof a court not having a clerk, shall, as provided
in s. 345.48, forwartb the department the record of such
conviction. The record of conviction forwarded to the
departmenshall state whether tleffender was involved
in an accident at the time of theferise, whether the
offenderwas operating a commercial motor vehicléhat
time of the ofense and, if so, whether thdarider was
transportinghazardous materials requiring placarding
operatinga vehicle designed to cayigr actually carry
ing, 16 or more passengers, including the drivdthen
evera person is convicted of exceeding a posted speed
limit, the record of conviction forwarded to the depart
mentshall include the number of miles per hour in excess
of the posted speed limit.

SecTIoN 3p. 343.28 (2) of the statutes is amentized
read:

343.28(2) Whenever a person is convictedawiy
offensefor which s. 343.31 makes mandatory the revoca
tion by the secretary of such persoaperating privilege,
the court in which the conviction occurred shall require
thesurrender to it of any license then held by such person.
Theclerk of the court, or the justice, judgemagistrate

skills tests unless the person has successfully completedf the court has no clerk, shadls provided in s. 345.48,

arider course approved by the departmeértie depart
mentmay by rule, exemptertain persons from the rider
courserequirement of this paragraph. The driving skills

forwardto the department the record of conviction and
anysurrendered licenses. The record of conviction for
wardedto the department shall state whether tifenafer

of applicants for endorsements authorizing the operationwasinvolvedin an accident at the time of thfeise,

of commercial motor vehicles equipped with air brakes,
the transportationof passengers in commercial motor
vehiclesor the operation of school busas,provided in
S.343.04 (2) (b), (d) or (e), shalso be tested by an
actualdemonstration of driving skillsThe department
may endorse an applicasttommercial driver licender
transportinghazardous materials requiring placardliog
the operation of tank vehicles or vehicles towing double
or triple trailers, as described in33.04 (2) (a), (c) or

whetherthe ofender was operating a commercial motor
vehicleat the time ofhe ofense and, if so, whether the
offenderwas transporting hazardous materials requiring
placardingor operating a vehicle designed to caoy
actuallycarrying, 16or more passengers, including the
driver.

SECTION 3t.
amendedo read:

343.315(2) (b) If any of the violations listed in par

343.315 (2) (b) of the statutes is

(f), based on successful completion of a knowledge test.(a) occurred inthe course of transporting hazardous
In administering the knowledge test, the department shallmaterialsrequiring placardingn or after July 1, 1987,
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the person shall be disqualified from operating a €eom dateon which the notice is sent under this subsection.

mercialmotor vehicle for a 3-year period. This subsection does not apply to disqualifications under
SecTioN 3x. 343.315 (2) (i) of the statutes is sub.(2) (g).

amendedo read: SEcTiON 4m. 345.1 (2m) (b) ofthe statutes is
343.315(2) (i) If the violation listedin par (h) amendedo read:

occurredn the course of transporting hazardoustert 345.11(2m) (b) Whether th&ehicle was transpert

als requiring placardingor while operating a vehicle ing hazardous materials requiring placarding

designedo carry or actually carrying, 16 or mopas SecTioN 5. Initial applicability.

sengersincludingthe driverthe person shall be disquali (1) CoMMERCIAL DRIVERS LICENSES.

fied from operating a commercial motor vehicle for 180 (a) The treatment of sections 343.06 (2) (kg BoN
days upon a first conviction, or for a 3—year period for a 2) and 343.315 (49f the statutes first applies to disquali
2nd or subsequent conviction, arising from separate fying offenses committed on thefeftive date of this
occurrencezommitted within a 10—-year period while paragraph.

driving or operating a commercial motor vehicle. A-dis (b) The treatment of section 343.06 (2) &cTioN
qualificationunder this paragraph shall be in addition to 3) of the statutes first applies to disqualifyindemises
any penalty imposed under s. 343.44. committedon the efective date of this paragraph.

SecTION 4. 343.315 (4) of the statutes is amentied SeEcTION 6. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
read: theday after publication, except as follows:

343.315(4) NOTIFICATION AND COMMENCEMENT (1) The treatment of section 343.06 (2) &cTION
Beginningon April 1, 1992, the department shall send 3) of the statutes andce8rtion 5 (1) (b) of this act take
the notice of disqualification by 1st class maila per effecton May 1, 2000, or on the date applicable to that
son’slast—known residence addregsperiod of disqual section stated in the notice published under section

ification ordered under this section commences on the 85.5150f the statutes, whichever is earlier




